Public Document Pack

Licensing Sub
Committee

North Tyneside Council

Friday, 22 December 2023

Tuesday, 9 January 2024 0.01 Chamber - Quadrant, The Silverlink North, Cobalt
Business Park, North Tyneside, NE27 OBY commencing at 11.00 am.

Agenda Page
Item

1. Appointment of Chair
The Sub-committee to appoint a Chair for the meeting.

2. Declarations of Interest
Members of the Sub-committee are invited to declare any
registerable and/or non-registerable interests in matters
appearing on the agenda, and the nature of that interest.

3. Procedure for Licensing Act Hearings 3-8

To note the procedure for hearing an application vary a
Premises Licence.

4. The Lough Ran, 203 Park View, Whitley Bay, NE26 3RD 9-48
To give consideration to an application to vary the Premises
Licence in respect of The Lough Ran, 203 Park View, Whitley Bay,

NE26 3RD.

Circulation overleaf ...

If you need us to do anything differently (reasonable adjustments) to help you
access our services, including providing this information in another language or
format, please contact democraticsupport@northtyneside.gov.uk.




Members of the Licensing Sub Committee

Councillor Tommy Mulvenna Councillor Judith Wallace
Councillor Pat Oliver



Agenda Iltem 3

LICENSING ACT 2003
NORTH TYNESIDE COUNCIL
PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OF AN APPLICATION BEFORE
THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE (“the Committee”)
The four licensing objectives, as set out in the Licensing Act 2003, are:

The prevention of crime and disorder
Public safety

The prevention of public nuisance
The protection of children from harm.

Each application that comes before this Committee will be treated on its own merits,
and this Licensing Authority will take its decision based upon:

The merits of the application

The promotion of the four licensing objectives

The Statement of Licensing Policy of North Tyneside Council

The guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003.

The Procedure of the Committee is as follows:

1. The Chair of the Committee will open the hearing and will ask all persons present at
the hearing to identify themselves. The Chair will then explain the procedure to be
followed at the hearing.

2. The Committee will then consider any request made by a party under regulation 8(2)
of the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 for permission for a person to
attend as a witness on his/her behalf.

3. The Licensing Officer will present a report to the Committee outlining the application,
any relevant representations and the relevant sections of the Council’s Statement of
Licensing Policy and the statutory guidance.

4. The Committee may ask any relevant questions they have of the Licensing Officer.

5. The Applicant or their representative will then be invited to address the Committee to
clarify any information arising from the officer’s report, if necessary.

6. Each of the Responsible Authorities which have made representations will be invited
to address the Committee about the application, to indicate why they consider the
issues they have raised to be relevant to the licensing objectives and sufficient to
object to the application or notice (as applicable).

Page 3



10.

11.

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

If a Responsible Authority has obtained prior permission to call a particular witness,
then they may call that witness.

The Committee may ask any relevant questions they have of the Responsible
Authorities.

Other Persons may ask any relevant questions they have of the Responsible
Authorities.

The Applicant or their representative may ask any relevant questions they have of the
Responsible Authorities.

Each of the Other Persons who have made representations will be invited to address
the Committee about the application, indicating why they consider the issues they
have raised to be relevant to the licensing objectives and sufficient to object to the
application or notice (as applicable).

If any Other Person has obtained prior permission to call a particular witness, t
[...]
n to an application for the variation of a Premises Licence the Licensing
Sub-Committee can, under the Licensing Act 2003:

e grant the variation subject to conditions consistent with the operating schedule
and necessary for the promotion of the licensing objectives in addition to the
mandatory conditions;

¢ exclude from the scope of the Licence any of the licensable activities to which
the Variation Application relates;

e or reject the Application.

Once the Sub-Committee has reached a decision, the decision and reasons for the
decision must be given in accordance with the Licensing Act 2003 and the
Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005.

Background

This report relates to an application to vary the premises licence in respect of
The Lough Ran, 203 Park View, Whitley Bay, NE26 3RD.

The Application for the variation of the premises licence is attached at Appendix 1,
a plan of the premises is attached at Appendix 2 and a map of the area is attached
at Appendix 3.

The Application for the variation of a Premises Licence under Section 34 of
The Licensing Act 2003

The Application for the variation of the Premises Licence is made pursuant to
Section 34 of the Licensing Act 2003 and the relevant Section of the Act dealing
with the determination of such an Application is contained in Section 35 of the Act.

Licensing Act 2003 Page 10



3.2

3.3

3.4

4.0

4.1

5.0

5.1

6.0

6.1

7.0

7.1

The application to vary the premise licence is as follows:

1. Remove Condition 5 Annex 3, imposed following a hearing of the Licensing
Sub Committee which states, “after 18:00 hours alcohol can only be sold or
supplied to customers taking table meals at the premises.”

2. To increase the hours for sales of alcohol on the premises every day to 22:30

3. To amend the general opening hours to:

Monday to Friday 11:00 to 23:00
Saturday and Sunday 09:00 to 23:00

4. Extend the supply of alcohol on the premises for Christmas Eve until 23:30
and on New Year’s Eve through to New Years Day until 01:30.

The current licence permits the sale of alcohol for consumption on the premises;

Monday to Saturday 11:00 to 22:00
Sunday 11:00 to 21:00

The current permitted opening hours are;

Monday to Saturday 09:00 to 22:00
Sunday 09:00 to 21:00

A copy of the current premises licence can be found at Appendix 5.
Promotion of Licensing Objectives

As the existing premises licence

The Parties

The Parties to the hearing will be:

1. The Applicant - The Lough Ran (2023) Limited
2. Other Persons

For consideration
The areas for consideration by the Licensing Sub-Committee are:

e The application to vary a Premises Licence in respect of The Lough Ran, 203
Park View, Whitley Bay, NE26 3RD.

The North Tyneside Council Statement of Licensing Policy

The Sub-Committee’s attention is drawn to the relevant part of the Policy — Section
10.1 — 10.5 Crime and Disorder.

Licensing Act 2003 Page 11



8.0

8.1

9.0

9.2

10.0

11.0

111

The Revised Guidance issued under Section 182 Licensing Act 2003

The Sub-Committee’s attention is drawn to the relevant parts of the Guidance
issued under S182 Licensing Act 2003 that is Chapter 2 Licensing Objectives.

For Decision

The Sub-Committee is asked to determine this application in whichever way it sees
fit.

Associated Papers

Appendix 1 — The application for the variation of a New Premises Licence
Appendix 2 — Plan of the premises

Appendix 3 — Map of the area

Appendix 4 — Representations

Appendix 5 — Current Premises Licence

Background Information

The following background papers have been used in the compilation of this Report
and are available for inspection at the offices of the authors of the Report:

North Tyneside Council Statement of Licensing Policy

The Licensing Act 2003 and Regulations

Revised Guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 from the
Home Office

Delegation Scheme — Licensing Committee 7 February 2005

Licensing Act 2003 Page 12



APPENDIX 1

Page 13



North Tyneside
Applica
[...]
of alcohol is for consumption on
the premises select on, if the sale of aleohol
is for consumption away from the premises
select off. If the sale of alcohol is for
consumption on the premises and away
from the premises select both.

@& Onthe premises ¢ Offthepremises ( Both

State any seasonal variations.

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

Non-standard timings. Where the premises will be used for the supply of alcohol at different times from those listed above,
list below.

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

| would like a late licence for Christmas Eve (until 23.00) and New Years Eve (until 01.00).

Section 140f 18

ADULT ENTERTAINMENT

Highlight any adult entertainment or services, activities, or other entertainment or matters ancillary to the use of the
premises that may give rise to concern in respect of children.

Provide information about anything intended to occur at the premises or ancillary to the use of the premises which may
give rise to concern in respect of children, regardless of whether you intend children to have access to the premises, for
example (but not exclusively) nudity or semi-nudity, films for restricted age groups etc gambling machines etc.

None.

Section 15018 _ ket Sl

HOURS PREMISES ARE OPEN TO THE PUBLIC
Standard Days And Timings

MONDAY
OND Provide timings in 24 hour clock

Start End (e.g., 16:00) and only give details for the days

of the week when you intend the premises
Start

End ‘:‘ to be used for the activity.

Page 19

€ Queen's Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009



Continued from previous page...

TUESDAY
WEDNESDAY
Start End @
Start End [:l
THURSDAY
stant [11:00 End
. "
FRIDAY
Start End
Start end [ ]
SATURDAY
oo [
Start D End :I
SUNDAY
Start End
Start [:] End E

State any seasonal variations.

For example (but not exclusively) where the activity will occur on additional days during the summer months.

Non standard timings. Where you intend to use the premises to be open to the members and guests at different times from
those listed above, list below.

For example (but not exclusively), where you wish the activity to go on longer on a particular day e.g. Christmas Eve.

| woould like a late licence for Christmas Eve (until 23.30) and New Years Eve (until 01.30).

Page 20

© Queen's Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009




[ Continued from previous page...

Identify those conditions currently imposed on the licence which you believe could be removed as a consequence of the
proposed variation you are seeking.

| would like the stiputation of having to serve food with the purchase of alcohol after 6pm removed. | would also like to be
lable to serve alcohol until 22.30.

] |have enclosed the premises licence

[ !have enclosed the relevant part of the premises licence

Reasons why | have failed to enclose the premises licence or relevant part of premises licence.

 Section 16 of 18

LICENSING OBJECTIVES

Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives:

a) General - all four licensing objectives (b,cde)
List here steps you will take to promote all four licensing objectives together.

| wilt train all staff to uphold the four licensing objectives so they are fully aware of their responsibilities. They will know
who the Designated Premises Supervisor is and report any questions/issues to them. Training will be recorded and
refreshed every six months. The bar will close 20 minutes from the ceasing of licensing activities to allow customers to
finish their drinks and leave in a quiet and orderly manner.

b) The prevention of crime and disorder

fcCTv will be used at the premises at the required standard. The CCTV equipment will be in working order and constantly
recording. Images will be retained for 31 days. The correct time and date will be generated onto both the recording and
the real time image screen. If the CCTV equipment breaks down it will be repaired as soon as practically possible. Staff will
be trained to reproduce and download CCTV images into a removable format on request.

There will be clear signage indicating that CCTV equipment is in use and recording during trading hours.

c) Public safety

Staff will undergo training in how to react to potential danger to customers and react accordingly. | staff areunable to
defuse a situation without risk to customers or staff they will be instructed to call the Police. Staff will be given fire safety
training, trained how to use fire extinguishers, how to use the call points and know where to exit from. The premises had
had an official Fire Risk Assessment and General Risk Assessment.

An Accident Book will be kept on site to record any accident/injury and retained for 3 years.

d) The prevention of public nuisance

Customers will be reminded to leave the bar quietly at all times, with signs placed at either side of the entrance/exit door.
There will be 20 minutes to finish their drinks and leave in a leisurely fashion after the ceasing of licensing activities.

e) The protection of children from harm

Page 21

2 Queen's Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009



Continued from previous page...

Staff will be trained to ask for ID for anyone who looks under 25. They will be trained to only accept ID such as a Passport,
Driving Licence or a proof of age card with a PASS hologram. No purchase of alcohol will be allowed without identification.
Staff who are responsible for selling alcohol will be 18. If it is suspected that adults are attempting to buy drinks for under
18's they will refused service. All children will be required to be supervised at all times and must leave by 21.00.

Section 17 of 18

NOTES ON REGULATED ENTERTAINMENT

In terms of specific regulated entertainments please note that:

Plays: no licence is required for performances between 08:00 and 23.00 on any day, provided that the audience
does not excee
[...]
e the
entertainment is provided by or on behalf of the health care provider;

o} any entertainment taking place on the premises of the school where the entertainment is provided by or
on behalf of the school proprietor; and

o any entertainment (excluding films and a boxing or wrestling entertainment) taking place at a travelling
circus, provided that (a) it takes place within a moveable structure that accommodates the audience, and
(b) that the travelling circus has not been located on the same site for more than 28 consecutive days.

Section 1l»of18

_ PAYMENT DETAILS

This fee must be paid to the authority. If you complete the application online, you must pay it by debit or credit card.

Variation Fees are determined by the non&nbsp;domestic rateable&nbsp;value of the premises.

To find out a premises non domestic rateable value go to the Valuation Office Agency site at http://www.voa.gov.uk/
business_rates/index.htm

Band A - No RV to £4300 £100.00

' Band B - £4301 to £33000 £190.00

| Band C - £33001 to £87000 £315.00

Band D - £87001 to £125000 £450.00*

Band E - £125001 and over £635.00%

*If the premises rateable value is in Bands D or E and the premises is primarily used for the consumption of alcohol on the
premises then your are required to pay a higher fee

Band D - £87001 to £125000 £900.00

Band E - £125001 and over £1,905.00

If you own a large premise you are subject to additional fees based upon the number in attendance at any one time
Capacity 5000-9999 £1,000.00

Capacity 10000 -14999 £2,000.00

Capacity 15000-19999 £4,000.00

Capacity 20000-29999 £8,000.00

Capacity 30000-39999 £16,000.00

Capacity 40000-49999 £24,000.00

Capacity 50000-59999 £32,000.00

Capacity 60000-69999 £40,000.00

Capacity 70000-79999 £48,000.00

Capacity 80000-89999 £56,000.00

Capacity 90000 and over £64,000.00

* Fee amount (£) 190.00

ATTACHMENTS

AUTHORITY POSTAL ADDRESS

Page 23

z Queen's Printer and Controller of HMSO 2009



Continued from previous page...

Addres
[...]
ficer: Susan Vert

Click for further information

Customer Details

Name:

Email: ~ Page 37

https://outlook.office.com/mail/liquor.licensing@northtyneside.gov.uk/inbox/id/ AAQKAGRhYjQzNjUSLTJIY Z-NDBmMOCO05Y2ViILWY40GMyY|BhYz... 1/2



20/12/2023, 10:46

Address:

Email - Liquor Licensing - Outlook

Comments Details

Commenter Type:

MAKE REPRESENTATION ie.object or support

Stance:

Customer objects to the Licensing Application

Reasons for comment:

Comments:

- Opening Hours

- Parking

- Planning

- Prevention of Public Nuisance
- Traffic

13/11/2023 3:53 PM The existing licence has the condition that after 18:00
hours alcohol can only be sold with customers taking a table meal at the
premises. Since the business opened on 21 Oct 23 they have been serving
alcohol after 18:00 to customers in breach of this condition.

The condition was put in place to ensure that there was not further
disturbance to neighbouring properties by the opening of another pub on
this block of Park View. Eden Cafe did not open after 18:00 apart from
occasional events. The Lough Ran have advertised that they will be open
for parties and events, music and dancing etc until 10:00pm for upto 30
guests. If these guests are leaving at the same time there will be noise and
disturbance, increased traffic and parking issues.

The other pubs on the block do not keep their doors or windows closed and
we have disturbance regularly from the noise. The customers also stand
outside drinking after 9pm and this noise also causes disturbance.

| also object to the licence being extended to open past 10pm on Bank

Holidays, Christmas Eve, New Years Eve as we do not want further
disturbance.

The parties

Kind regards

Page 38

https://outlook.office.com/mail/liquor.licensing@northtyneside.gov.uk/inbox/id/AAQKAGRhYjQzNjUSLTJIYZItNDBmOCO5Y 2VILWY40GMyYjBhYz...

2/2



APPENDIX 5

Page 39




Page 40




Regulation 33, 34 North Tyneside Council = Licensing Section

PREMISES LICENCE

Schedule 12 — Part A

i .
[...]
 Licensing Section

Annex 2 - Conditions consistent with the operating schedule

Page 46




Regulation 33, 34 North Tyneside Council - Licensing Section

Annex 3 - Conditions attached after a hearing by the licensing authority

1. A CCTV system will be installed at the Premises and maintained in proper working order at
all times and the Premises Licence Holder with ensure that:

a) The CCTV cameras are located at the Premises to provide coverage of entrances
and exits, both internally and externally and the outside seating area.
b) The CCTV system is able to capture clear images permitting identification of

individuals.
c) The CCTV system will be in operation whenever licensable activities are taking place

at the Premises.

d) The CCTV system is able to capture a minimum of 4 frames per second and all
recorded footage must be securely retained for a minimum of 31 days.

e) The CCTV system is capable of constantly generating an accurate date and time.

f) The CCTV system is fitted with security functions to prevent recordings being
tempered with e.g. password protection.

g) There will be a member of staff present at the Premises during the operating hours
trained to provide viewable copies of CCTV images as soon as possible following a
request from representatives of Northumbria Police or the Licensing Authority made
in accordance with the Data Protection Act 1998 (or any replacement legislation).

2. Signs will be displayed at the Premises informing customers that a CCTV system is in
operation at the Premises. Such signs will be displayed so as to be readily seen and read
by customers and must be a minimum of A5 in size.

3. All members of serving staff at the Premises shall seek credible photographic proof of age
evidence from any person who appears to be under the age of 25 years and who is seeking
to purchase alcohol. Such credible evidence, which shall include a photograph of the
customer, will either be a current passport, photographic driving licence, proof of age card
carrying the hologram "PASS" logo or HM forces ID card. If no such evidence is produced
the sale will be refused.

4, All members of staff responsible for the sale of alcohol will receive training in relation to their
duties and responsibilities under the Licensing Act 2003 (or replacement legislation) and
generally on the Act before being permitted to sell alcohol at the Premises. Such training
will be provided by the Designated Premises Supervisor.

5. After 18.00 hours alcohol can only be sold or supplied to customers taking table meals at
the Premises.

6. The Premises Licence Holder will provide clear and legible notices displayed at exits and
other circulatory areas within the Premises requesting patrons to leave the Premises having
regard to the needs of local residents, in particular emphasising the need to refrain from
shouting, slamming car doors and discouraging the sounding of car horns.

7
Page 47




Regulation 33, 34 North Tyneside Council — Licensing Section
Annex 4 - Plans

See attached

Page 48




	Agenda
	3 Procedure for Licensing Act Hearings
	4 The Lough Ran, 203 Park View, Whitley Bay, NE26 3RD
	Appendix 1 redacted
	Appendix 2 Premises Plan
	Appendix 3 Location Map
	Appendix 4 Representations REDACTED
	Appendix 5 Lough Ran Current Premises Licence REDACTED




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Licensing Sub Committee 

 
Tuesday, 9 January 2024 

 
Present:  Councillors T Mulvenna, P Oliver and J Wallace  

  
LS22/23 Appointment of Chair 

 
Resolved that Councillor Mulvenna be appointed Chair for the meeting. 
 
  
LS23/23 Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest reported. 
 
  
LS24/23 The Lough Ran, 203 Park View, Whitley Bay, NE26 3RD 

 
The Sub-committee met to consider an application to vary the premises licence 
in respect of the Lough Ran, 203 Park View, Whitley Bay, NE26 3RD. 
  
The Applicant, The Lough Ran (2023) Limited, sought to vary the premises licence 
by: 

       The removal of condition 5 of annex 3 of the licence which required that 
after 18:00 hours alcohol can only be sold or supplied to customers taking a 
table meal at the premises; 

       To increase the hours for the sale of alcohol on the premises every day to 
22:30 hours 

       To amend the general opening hours to: 
Monday to Friday from 11:00 hours to 23:00 hours 

Saturday and Sunday from 09:00 to 23:00 hours 

       To extend the supply of alcohol on the premises on Christmas Eve until 
23:30 hours and on New Years Eve into New Years Day until 01:30 hours. 

Following introductions the Sub-committee’s legal advisor outlined the procedure 
to be followed at the hearing. 
  
Mr Callum, Licensing Officer, presented details of the application, the 
representations received and the options available to the Sub-committee.  He 



Licensing Sub Committee 
 

2 
Tuesday, 9 January 2024 

responded to questions from Councillor O’Shea. 
  
Councillor O’Shea, Ward Councillor, presented details of his objection and 
explained that he was also addressing the concerns of several residents who had 
submitted representations.   He responded to questions from the applicant. 
  
Ms Lumsdon, landlord of a property in the area, presented details of her 
representation and responded to questions from members of the Sub-
committee, Councillor O’Shea and the representative of the applicant. 
  
Mr Bowden, on behalf of the applicant, was accompanied by Ms Blackett of the 
applicant company, presented details of the application and responded to 
questions from the members of the Sub-committee and the Sub-committee’s 
legal advisor. 
  
All parties were given the opportunity of summing up their respective case and 
the Sub-committee retired to make its decision. 
  
All parties were invited back into the meeting and the Chair announced the Sub-
committee’s decision. 
  
Resolved that the licensing and opening hours at the premises be modified as 
follows: 
  
Licensing Hours – every day of the week from 11:00 hours to 22:30 hours 
  
Opening Hours - Monday to Friday from 11:00 hours to 23:00 hours and Saturday 
and Sunday from 09:00 hours to 23:00 hours 
  
Conditions: 
  

1.            A CCTV system will be installed at the Premises and maintained in proper 
working order at all times and the Premises Licence Holder with ensure 
that: 
  

a)          The CCTV cameras are located at the Premises to provide coverage 
of entrances and exits, both internally and externally and the outside 
seating area. 



Licensing Sub Committee 
 

3 
Tuesday, 9 January 2024 

b)          The CCTV system is able to capture clear images permitting 
identification of individuals. 

c)          The CCTV system will be in operation whenever licensable activities 
are taking place at the Premises. 

d)          The CCTV system is able to capture a minimum of 4 frames per 
second and all recorded footage must be securely retained for a 
minimum of 31 days. 

e)          The CCTV system is capable of constantly generating an accurate 
date and time. 

f)           The CCTV system is fitted with security functions to prevent 
recordings being tempered with e.g. password protection. 

g)          There will be a member of staff present at the Premises during the 
operating hours that is trained to provide viewable copies of CCTV 
images as soon as possible following a request from representatives 
of Northumbria Police or the Licensing Authority made in accordance 
with the Data Protection Act 1988 (or any replacement legislation). 

  
2.      Signs will be displayed at the Premises informing customers that a CCTV 

system is in operation at the Premises. Such signs will be displayed so as to 
be readily seen and read by customers and must be a minimum of A5 in 
size. 

  
3.      All members of serving staff at the Premises shall seek credible 

photographic proof of age evidence from any person who appears to be 
under the age of 25 years and who is seeking to purchase alcohol.  Such 
credible evidence, which shall include a photograph of the customer, will 
either be a current passport, photographic driving licence, proof of age card 
carrying the hologram "PASS" logo or HM forces ID card. If no such evidence is 
produced the sale will be refused. 

  
4.      All members of staff responsible for the sale of alcohol will receive training in 

relation to their duties and responsibilities under the Licensing Act 2003 (or 
replacement legislation) and generally on the Act before being permitted to 
sell alcohol at the Premises. Such training will be provided by the Designated 
Premises Supervisor and will be refreshed every 6 months. 

  
5.      All training received by staff in relation to the Licensing Act 2003 (or 

replacement legislation) must be recorded in training records for each 



Licensing Sub Committee 
 

4 
Tuesday, 9 January 2024 

member of staff and such records kept at the Premises at all times and 
made available for inspection immediately on request from representatives 
of Northumbria Police or an authorised officer of the Licensing Authority 
(including Trading Standards Officers). 

  
6.      After 20:00 hours alcohol can only be sold or supplied to customers taking 

table meals at the Premises. 
  
7.      The Premises Licence Holder will provide clear and legible notices displayed 

at exits and other circulatory areas within the Premises requesting patrons to 
leave the Premises having regard to the needs of local residents, in 
particular emphasising the need to refrain from shouting, slamming car 
doors and discouraging the sounding of car horns. 

  
8.      Before the variation of the Premised Licence takes effect, a detailed noise 

survey and any scheme identified from the survey for the sound insulation of 
the Premises must be submitted to, and approved by, an Environmental 
Health Officer of North Tyneside Council to ensure that the noise level from 
activities at the Premises associated with any licensable activity in the first 
floor flat above the Premises and any flats adjacent to the Premises and 
residential premises in Park View, Beech Grove, The Avenue and Marine 
Gardens does not exceed 35 dB LAeq measured over a 15 minute period. 
Once the Sound Insulation System is approved by the Environmental Health 
Officer and installed this condition will be discharged. 

  
9.      The noise level from activities at the Premises associated with any licensable 

activity when assessed in any of the residential premises in Park View, Beech 
Grove, The Avenue and Marine Gardens must not exceed 35 dB LAeq during 
the operation of the Premises Licence measured over a 15-minute period 
with the windows of the residential premises closed. 

  
10.     Any outside seating area(s) provided by the Licence Holder for the 

consumption of food or alcohol shall not be used by customers after 21:00 
hours at which time all tables and chairs shall be cleared so as they cannot 
be used by customers or staff.  

  
11.      The Licence Holder will ensure that any doors in the Premises will be self-

closing doors that do not generate noise that will be audible in the first floor 



Licensing Sub Committee 
 

5 
Tuesday, 9 January 2024 

flat above the Premises and any flats adjacent to the Premises and 
residential premises in Park View, Beech Grove, The Avenue and Marine 
Gardens.       

  
In accordance with section 36(3) of the Licensing Act 2003, the Sub-Committee 
considered that the variation to the premises licence could take effect 
immediately on the modified conditions being complied with and being able to 
take effect. 
  
Reason for Decision: 
  
The Sub-committee considered that with a combination of the conditions 
already on the licence together with the further conditions imposed by the Sub-
committee, the requirement for a noise survey and the installation of any 
soundproofing required as a result of the noise survey the licensing objectives 
would be sufficiently promoted to address the concerns around the application. 
  
 
  


